r -0 Jﬁt-%@v%ﬁgg?‘ Corfforedig
Gogledd Cymru

ﬂ North Wales
Corporate Joint Committee

Meeting

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time

1.30 pm, FRIDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

Location
Virtual Meeting

*For public access to the meeting, please contact us*

Contact Point

Sera Jane Whitley

serajanewhitley@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 12/09/25)

North Wales Corporate Joint Committee




NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE

Council Members

CllIr. Jason McLellan- Denbighshire County Council
ClIr. Gary Pritchard - Isle of Anglesey County Council
ClIr. Charlie McCoubrey - Conwy County Borough Council
ClIr. Mark Pritchard - Wrexham County Borough Council
CliIr. Dave Hughes - Flintshire County Council
ClIr. Nia Jeffeys - Cyngor Gwynedd

Eryri Member
ClIr. Edgar Wyn Owen — Eryri National Park Authority
Constituent Council Chief Executives

Dafydd Gibbard - Cyngor Gwynedd
Dylan Williams - Isle of Anglesey County Council
Rhun ap Gareth - Conwy County Borough Council
Neal Cockerton - Flintshire County Council
Graham Boase - Denbighshire County Council
Alwyn Jones — Interim CEO - Wrexham County Borough Council
Jonathan Cawley — Snowdonia National Park Authority

Statutory Officers
Alwen Williams — Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive

Dewi Aeron Morgan — Chief Finance Officer
Iwan G Evans — Monitoring Officer



AGENDA

APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
To receive any declaration of Personal Interest.
URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for
consideration.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5-11

The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18
of July, 2025 be signed as a true record.

2025/26 REVENUE POSITION - END OF JULY 2025 REVIEW 12 - 22

Dewi A. Morgan, Head of Finance (CJC’s Statutory Finance Officer) and
Sian Pugh, Assistant Head of Finance to present report.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 23 -46
Alwen Williams, Chief Executive to present report.

CJC GOVERNANCE: ECONOMIC WELL-BEING SUB- 47-53
COMMITTEE AMENDED TERMS OF REFERENCE

Iwan Evans, Monitoring Officer to present report.
FLINTSHIRE AND WREXHAM INVESTMENT ZONE 54 -61

Alwen Williams, Chief Executive and lain Taylor, AMION Consulting to
present report.

THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY AGREEMENT 62-
208

Alwen Williams, Chief Executive and Andy Roberts, Regional Strategic Planning
Officer to present the report.

ISSUES AND OPTIONS RELATING TO THE FUNDING OF THE 209 - 217
PRODUCTION OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Alwen Williams, Chief Executive and Andy Roberts, Regional Strategic
Planning Officer to present the report.



Agenda Item 4

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 18/07/25

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 18/07/25

Present: Chairperson: Councillor Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough Council).
Councillors: Dave Hughes (Flintshire County Council), Menna Trenholme (Cyngor Gwynedd),
Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council), Gary Pritchard (Isle of Anglesey County
Council), Jason McLellan (Denbighshire County Council) and Edgar Owen (Chair of the Eryri
National Park Authority).
Chief Executives of Constituent Councils: Geraint Owen (Cyngor Gwynedd), Dylan Williams
(Isle of Anglesey County Council), Rhun ap Gareth (Conwy County Borough Council), Neal
Cockerton (Flintshire County Council), Graham Boase (Denbighshire County Council), Alwyn
Jones (Wrexham County Borough Council) and Jonathan Cawley (Eryri National Park Authority).
Other officers present: Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive), Claire Incledon (Acting Deputy
Monitoring Officer — CJC), Dewi Aeron Morgan (CJC Statutory Finance Officer), Sian Pugh
(Assistant Head of Finance — Cyngor Gwynedd), Sara Jane Jones (Senior Accountant Cyngor
Gwynedd), Allan Pitt (ARUP), lain Taylor (AMION Consulting), Andy Roberts (CJC Strategic
Development Planning Officer), David Hole (CJC Action Programme Lead), and Annes Sion
(Democracy Team Leader — Cyngor Gwynedd).
1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from ClIr. Nia Jeffreys (Cyngor Gwynedd) and Dafydd Gibbard
(Cyngor Gwynedd).
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. URGENT BUSINESS

None to note.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 13 June 2025, as a true
record.

5. NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD JOINT COMMITTEE - AUDIT PLAN
2025
The report was presented by Matthew Edwards (Audit Wales)
RESOLVED:

To accept the Audit Wales report which highlighted the Ambition Board's Audit Plan for

Page 4



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 18/07/25

2024.
DISCUSSION

The report was presented, and thanks were given for the opportunity to present the last
audit plan of the Ambition Board. It was noted that the plan referred to the draft accounts
being discussed during the meeting.

It was expressed that some elements of the plan needed to be highlighted in terms of
reaching international audit standards namely highlighting the audit work together with
timescales. It was expressed that no absolute assurance could be given as to the truth
and fairness of the statements but that they adopted a concept of materiality. It was
explained that the materiality level was set at 2%, however the plan had been based on
last year's expenditure. Having seen the latest financial statement, it became clear that
there had been a significant increase in expenditure and therefore the materiality level
would need to be updated accordingly when the audit work was being undertaken.

The main risks were noted, one of which was the risk of management override but that
this was present in all entities. Another risk highlighted was costing the net
commitment/pension fund surplus along with implementing the international financial
reporting standard - Leases.

It was noted that the audit fee was approximately £15,000. It was confirmed that the
membership of the audit team was independent
[...]
reement could hopefully be presented to the CJC in
September as the one that will be submitted to the Government. However it was
highlighted that the financial deficit would need to be resolved in order for the DA to be
completed. It was noted that the CJC Lead for North Wales together with other CJCs
across Wales had raised this matter with the Government.

Page 7



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 18/07/25

Attention was drawn to section 7 which highlighted the steps once the Delivery
Agreement had been presented, noting that an open discussion was needed to form a
full vision for the Plan in the autumn.

The members expressed their thanks for the report and noted, if there were problems
with making up the financial deficit, that this be reported immediately to the CJC. It was
noted that the Government would hopefully respond before the election due to be held in
May. It was noted that the main concerns of the Strategic Planning Sub-committee would
be reported immediately to the CJC.

It was asked whether the Plan would be published to the public in a simpler,
understandable and concise format. It was noted that steps would be taken to ensure
that the document was inclusive and accessible allowing access to anyone who was
eager to read the Plan.

REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN FOR NORTH WALES - POST CONSULTATION

The report was presented by Alwen Williams, CJC Chief Executive and Andy Roberts,
Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer.

RESOLVED:

Members noted the update on the progress in preparing a Delivery Agreement for the
North Wales Strategic Development Plan and the main matters highlighted that will need
to be resolved in future.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented, noting that the SDP for North Wales was a statutory
requirement, and it was highlighted that the report noted the main steps for producing
the Plan.

The Regional Strategic Development Planning Officer noted that it was a pleasure to
give an update on the work that had been undertaken.
[...]
ers expressed their thanks for the report and noted, if there were problems
with making up the financial deficit, that this be reported immediately to the CJC. It was
noted that the Government would hopefully respond before the election due to be held in
May. It was noted that the main concerns of the Strategic Planning Sub-committee would
be reported immediately to the CJC.

It was asked whether the Plan would be published to the public in a simpler,
understandable and concise format. It was noted that steps would be taken to ensure
that the document was inclusive and accessible allowing access to anyone who was
eager to read the Plan.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was agreed to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion.
The report relates to a draft Memorandum of Understanding of the Investment Zone with
the Welsh and UK Governments which has been designated as a confidential document
by a Government Department for the provisions of Section 100 (A)(2) of the Local
Government Act 1972. As a consequence, it is a requirement that the report is excluded
from publication as this would disclose confidential information.

FLINTSHIRE AND WREXHAM INVESTMENT INVESTMENT ZONE UPDATE AND
PROPOSED MOU

The report was presented by Alwen Williams, Chief Executive and lain Taylor, AMION
Consulting

RESOLVED:

The Update Report was accepted and the work between the Investment Zone team, the
Welsh Government and the UK Government was noted to determine an acceptable
allocation within the £160m for the cost of tax relief linked to the occupation and
development of Investment Zone Tax Sites.

The proposed draft Memorandum of Understanding was approved for the Flintshire and
Wrexham Investment Zone and to delegate to the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer
of the CJC, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-chair of the CJC to agree and
complete the final document.

A further report was requested to the CJC in September 2025 with detailed proposals for
the North Wales Innovation Board.

DISCUSSION

Page 9



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 18/07/25

The report was discussed.

The meeting commenced at 13:30 and concluded at 15:00

CHAIRMAN

Page 10



Cyd-Bwyligor Corfforedig Agenda It
Gogledd Cymru

North Wales
Corporate Joint Committee

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
19 September 2025

TITLE:

2025/26 Revenue Position — End of July 2025 Review.

AUTHOR: Dewi A. Morgan, Head of Finance (CJC’s Statutory Finance Officer)

Sian Pugh, Assistant Head of Finance

1.1.

1.2.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1

3.2.

3.3.

4.1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
This report intends to provide the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) with details of
the CIC, the Economic Well-being Sub-committee (Growth Deal) and the Regional Skills

Partnership’s (RSP) projected full year out-turn against their annual budget.

In order to operate effectively, the Joint Committee needs to be aware of the projected
expenditure position against the approved annual budget.

DECISIONS SOUGHT

To note and accept the revenue end of July 2025 review for the CJC (Appendix 1).

To note and accept the revenue end of July 2025 review for the Economic Well-being Sub-
committee (Growth Deal), including the reserves position and the approval of the virement in

the budget relating to grant income and expenditure (Appendix 2 and 3).

To note and accept the revenue end of July 2025 review for the RSP (Appendix 4).

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
To note a forecasted underspend of £411,001 against the CJC’s revenue budget for 2025/26.

To note a forecasted underspend of £280,562 against the Economic Well-being Sub-
committee’s revenue budget for 2025/26.

To note a neutral out-turn position for the RSP for 2025/26.

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

The CJC in its meeting on 17 January approved its 2025/26 budget whilst the North Wales
Economic Ambition Board approved the Economic Well-being Sub-committee’s 2025/26
revenue and capital budget in its meeting on
[...]
ernment and UK Government to determine an acceptable allocation from within the
£160m for the cost of tax reliefs associated with the occupation and development of
Investment Zone Tax Sites.

Approve the key principles to be set out in an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) prepared by
Geldards LLP for agreement between the CJC, Flintshire County Council and Wrexham County
Borough Council.

Approve the Terms of Reference for the Investment Zone Advisory Board.

Approve the nominated members for the Investment Zone Advisory Board and nominate a
Council Member of the CIC to be appointed to the Board in accordance with the Terms of
Reference.

REASON FOR THE DECISION
Progress Update

Gateway 4 was agreed with UK Government and Welsh Government on the 26" August, 2025
subject to a series of clarifications and some additional information. This information was
provided on the 1% of September. Gateway 5 (the Delivery Gateway) which included a
programme risk register, key milestones, and programme was signed and submitted for
consideration on the 3™ of September. Early indications are positive and UK Government,

Page 53



3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

Welsh Government and local partners are confident that the information required to complete
the Gateways either has been provided or can be swiftly provided to allow a full approval to
come forward.

Following agreement to Gateway 5, the Annual Delivery Plan Template will be shared along
with a complete Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). The CIC decided, in July 2025, to
delegate the final consideration and approval of the MOU to the Chief Executive and
Monitoring Officer of the CJC, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the CJC to agree
and complete the final document. The Annual Delivery Plan will likely cover the first 2 years of
the Investment Zone programme (the current financial year and 2026-27). Approval of the
Annual Delivery Plan will be taken by the Investment Zone Working Group (the representatives
of Flintshire
[...]
ll meeting notes and papers will be published therefore
any Conflicts of Interest will be publicly transparent.

10. Review The Terms of Reference for the Investment Zone Advisory Board shall be
reviewed annually.

Page 60



r Cyd-Bwyligor Corfforedig Agenda It
Gogledd Cymru

ﬂ North Wales
Corporate Joint Committee

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
19th September, 2025

TITLE: The Strategic Development Plan Delivery Agreement

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Chief Executive
Andy Roberts, Regional Strategic Planning Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. This report provides an update for the Corporate Joint Committee following a consultation
exercise carried out for the Delivery Agreement (DA) for the Strategic Development Plan (SDP)
for North Wales. It highlights the consultation process followed, any comments received (at
the time of writing the report) and the next steps involved in submitting the DA to Welsh

Government.
2. DECISION SOUGHT
2.1. To consider the draft Delivery Agreement following consultation (Appendix 2), and to approve

it as the Draft Delivery Agreement inclusive of amendments shown in the consultation report
(Appendix 1), ready for submission to Welsh Government, subject to the resolution of the
funding of the SDP.

3. REASON FOR THE DECISION

3.1. Responsibility to approve and submit the draft Delivery Agreement rests with the Corporate
Joint Committee.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. Members of the Corporate Joint Committee considered the SDP draft Delivery Agreement at
its meeting held on Friday 18 July 2025. Members were briefed on the content of the draft
Delivery Agreement for the purposes of subsequently publishing it for consultation, in line with
the requirements of the SDP regulations. The members were also advised on the funding
position with the SDP and sought further information on the options available to fully fund the
SDP. The feedback from the consultation has been captured and brought to this meeting for
for
[...]

Programme slip-
Page

SDP cannot be sub-
mitted for examina-
tion without signifi-

cant additional work.

Adopted SDP may
be quashed in whole
or inpart by the
Courts.

Medium

Low

Low

Medium

statutory bodies & stake-
holders throughout the plan
preparation process.

Ensure close licison with,
and early involvement of
key Members and Officers.

Maintain close liaison with
PEDW.

Ensure SDP evidence base
is robust and sound.

Ensure legal, regulatory and
procedural compliance.

Page 101 Page 201



r Cyd-Bwyligor Corfforedig Agenda It
Gogledd Cymru

ﬂ North Wales
Corporate Joint Committee

REPORT TO THE CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
19th September, 2025

TITLE: ISSUES AND OPTIONS RELATING TO THE FUNDING OF THE PRODUCTION OF THE
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN

AUTHOR: Alwen Williams, Chief Executive
Andy Roberts, Regional Strategic Planning Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. This report provides information for the Corporate Joint Committee relating to the matter of
funding the production of the Strategic Development Plan (SDP). This is part of the CJC's
statutory duty to prepare the SDP, and the report identifies the costs of production, the present
budget provision, and the level required to meet the full costs, including options to mitigate

costs.
2. DECISION SOUGHT
2.1. To consider the funding issues and options set out in the attached briefing note Appendix 1,

and to consider all options to fund the SDP as part of the budget setting process, including
making further representations to Welsh Government.

3. REASON FOR THE DECISION

3.1 To ensure that the Corporate Joint Committee is made fully aware of the funding issues and
options relating to the SDP to inform the budget setting process for 2026/27 and future years.

4. BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. The Corporate Joint Committee considered the issue of funding for the SDP at its meeting held
on Friday, 18™ July 2025, as part of agreeing the draft Delivery Agreement to go out for
consultation. T
[...]
ailable this year as a one-off grant of up
to £200k. This would potentially cover around 20% of the overall shortfall thereby reducing the level of
additional requirement for LPAs in subsequent years. The ability to carry forward unused budget from
2025/26 will also help lower the future additional costs for LPAs. An assessment should also be made
of the level and availability of any further reserves or balances that may have accrued from unspent
budget in previous years to assist with this.

Simultaneously, a review of the NWPOG work is underway to establish if there is any scope to reduce
the costs downwards.

Page 216



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 2025/26 REVENUE POSITION - END OF JULY 2025 REVIEW
	Appendix 1 - 202526 CJC’s Revenue Budget – End of July 2025 Review
	Appendix 2 - 202526 Economic Well-being Sub-committee’s Revenue Budget – End of
	Appendix 3 - Economic Well-being Sub-committee’s reserves position
	Appendix 4 - 202526 RSP’s Revenue Budget – End of July 2025 Review

	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Annual Governance Statement 2024-25

	7 CJC GOVERNANCE: ECONOMIC WELL-BEING SUB-COMMITTEE AMENDED TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Appendix 1 - Investment Zone - Economic Well-Being Sub Committee Terms of Refrence

	8 FLINTSHIRE AND WREXHAM INVESTMENT ZONE
	Appendix 1 - Investment Zone Advisory Board Terms of Reference v2 Sept 2025

	9 THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY AGREEMENT
	Appendix 1 Delivery Agreement Consultation Report
	Appendix 2 Delivery Agreement Main Document
	1. Executive Summary
	1.1. The North Wales Region represents one of the most sought-after locations for growth and investment, from regional, national, and international markets. It also has the added benefits of being one of the most attractive locations to live and do bu...
	1.2. Ambition North Wales already works effectively in a collaborative sense in delivering the Growth Deal but by utilising the benefits of the new statutory powers of the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC)
[...]
blic Transport
	Land Owners
	Others


	 Wrexham County Borough Council
	Appendix 2
	Stakeholder panels and other Local partnerships and Forums
	1. External Key Stakeholder Panel
	2. Local Partnerships and Forums

	Appendix 3 - Local Government Principal Offices
	Appendix 4 - North Wales Strategic Development Plan – Summary of Stakeholder involvement in the SDP
	Stage 1: Delivery Agreement (Timetable & Community Involvement Scheme)
	Stage 2: Pre-Deposit Preparation and Involvement
	Stage 3: Preferred Strategy Preparation and Public Consultation
	Stage 4: Deposit Plan and Public Consultation
	Stage 5: Submission
	Stage 6: Examination
	Stage 7: Inspector’s Report
	Stage 8: Adoption



	10 ISSUES AND OPTIONS RELATING TO THE FUNDING OF THE PRODUCTION OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Appendix 1 - SDP Funding Issues and Options Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 19/09/25 

 

 
NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

19/09/25 
 

 
Present:   Vice-chair: Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council). 
   
Councillors: Dave Hughes (Flintshire County Council), Nia Wyn Jeffreys (Cyngor Gwynedd), 
Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Jason McLellan (Denbighshire County Council) 
and Edgar Owen (Chair of the Eryri National Park Authority). 
   
Chief Executives of Constituent Councils: Dylan Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council), 
Neal Cockerton (Flintshire County Council), Jonathan Cawley (Eryri National Park Authority), 
Rhun ap Gareth (Conwy County Borough Council), Sioned Williams (Cyngor Gwynedd), Linda 
Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council), and Gary Williams (Denbighshire County Council). 
   
Other officers present: Alwen Williams (Chief Executive of the CJC), Claire Incledon (Interim 
Deputy Monitoring Officer – CJC), Dewi Aeron Morgan (Statutory Finance Officer  
of the CJC), Sian Pugh (Assistant Head of Finance - Cyngor Gwynedd), Sara Jane Jones (Senior 
Accountant, Cyngor Gwynedd), Iain Taylor (AMION Consulting), Andy Roberts (CJC Strategic 
Development Planning Officer), David Hole (CJC Implementation Programme Lead), Adam 
Graham (Ambition North Wales), Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader - Cyngor Gwynedd) and 
Sera Whitley (Democracy Services Officer - Cyngor Gwynedd). 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough 
Council) (Chair), Gary Pritchard (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Dafydd Gibbard (Chief 
Executive – Cyngor Gwynedd), Alwyn Jones (Wrexham County Borough Council) and 
Graham Boase (Denbighshire County Council). 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of personal interest.  
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None to note. 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July, 2025 as a true 
record.  

 
5. 2025/26 REVENUE POSITION – END OF JULY 2025 REVIEW 
 

The report was presented by Dewi A. Morgan, Head of Finance (CJC Statutory Finance 
Officer) and Sian Pugh, Assistant Head of Finance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note and accept the end of July 2025 revenue review for the Corporate Joint Committee 
(CJC).  



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 19/09/25 

 
To note and accept the end of July 2025 revenue review for the Economic Well-being Sub-
committee (the Growth Deal), including the reserves position and the approval of the one-
off virement in the budget relating to grant income and expenditure.     
 
To note and accept the end of July 2025 revenue review for the Regional Skills Partnership.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A forecast review of the CJC's revenue position was submitted, including separate 
headings for Planning, Transport and the Investment Zone.  
 
It was noted that the capital programme profile of the Growth Deal was currently being 
reviewed following the withdrawal of some schemes and the addition of new schemes from 
the reserve list. This work would be reported as part of the Portfolio Business Case in 
December and subsequently as part of the quarter three financial review. 
 
It was elaborated that there was an estimated underspend of £411k for the CJC. This was 
mainly identified as due to underspending in employee spending, insurance, support 
systems and services, as well as a Welsh Government grant for the Regional Transport 
Plan and income from interest. 
 
In addition, it was noted that there was an estimated underspend of £280k for the Growth 
Deal. It was explained that this was mainly due to underspending in employee spending, 
additional government jobs and the support services of the accountable body. Success was 
acknowledged with their Shared Prosperity Fund application, which had further contributed 
to the underspend in employee spending. 
 
It was reported that a Welsh Government grant of £177k for the Energy Scheme and £444k 
from the Shared Prosperity Fund were included in the budget in the One-off Virements 
column. 
 
A forecast of the funds' balance sheet as at 31 March 2026 was added, stating that they 
anticipated that borrowing would be required during the next financial year in order to fund 
the Growth Deal, and therefore these costs would be financed from the interest fund. A 
breakdown of expenditure on the Regional Skills Partnership was noted; it was elaborated 
that this expenditure was funded by a Welsh Government grant of £290 thousand and £12 
thousand from reserves. 

 
The members expressed their thanks for the report.  

 
6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
The report was presented by Alwen Williams, Chief Executive of the CJC. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept and approve the Annual Governance Statement for Ambition North Wales.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the Annual Governance Statement outlined that the 
governance arrangements in place were robust, transparent and based on best practice. It 
was highlighted that arrangements and processes were continually being adapted and that 
there was room for further development. 
 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 19/09/25 

It was highlighted that it had been accepted by the Monitoring Officer and the Statutory 
Finance Officer. 
 
Members thanked the officer for the report and highlighted section 6 of the report - 
Managing Risk, Performance and Finance, stating that risk management was paramount as 
a public body. However, it was expressed that the main risk was being too robust and to 
ensure a balance between spending money and risk management. It was responded by 
noting that the report recognised where the Joint Committee stood today and set out how to 
move forward. Attention was drawn to the recommendations to be refined further to achieve 
a balance between risk and expenditure as projects needed to move quickly. It was asked 
for plans that did not reach the requirements to be brought directly back to the Board for 
discussion.   

 
7. CJC GOVERNANCE: ECONOMIC WELL-BEING SUB-COMMITTEE AMENDED TERMS 

OF REFERENCE 
 
The report was submitted by Iwan Evans, Monitoring Officer (CJC Statutory Monitoring 
Officer). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The amended Terms of Reference and delegations for the Economic Well-being Sub-
Committee were approved. 
 

DISCUSSION 

 

The CJC had been developing arrangements for the Investment Zone and had built a 

governance structure over recent months. Members were reminded that they had approved 

a governance framework at the meeting held in November, which meant that the Economic 

Well-being Sub-Committee would become the lead body in terms of administrating and 

supporting the delivery of the Investment Zone. It was noted that this report recommended 

changes to the Terms of Reference of the Economic Well-being Sub-Committee to extend 

delegated rights to incorporate the delivery of the Investment Zone. It was noted that the 

changes were very similar to the powers assumed within the Growth Deal Terms of 

Reference, with the same type of principles. It was reiterated that the CJC would retain the 

powers related to fiscal matters, staffing policy, and continue to be involved in any major 

decisions around corporate implications to the Investment Zone. 

 

Assurances were sought that the money that had been allocated to the Investment Zone 

was being spent in Wrexham and Flintshire. It was confirmed that the Terms of Reference 

stated that the entire Plan operated within the Memorandum of Joint Understanding, the 

Fiscal Agreements, and the Partnership Agreement. It was elaborated that the Joint 

Authority Agreement monitored how the Investment Zone was administrated and distributed 

between Wrexham County Borough Council, Flintshire County Council, and the CJC. 

 

8.    FLINTSHIRE AND WREXHAM INVESTMENT ZONE 

 
The report was submitted by Alwen Williams, Chief Executive of the CJC and Iain Taylor, 
AMION Consulting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To accept the update report and note the work between the Investment Zone team, the 
Welsh Government and the UK Government to determine an acceptable allocation from 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 19/09/25 

within the £160m for the cost of tax relief associated with the occupation and development 
of Investment Zone Tax Sites.   

  
To approve the key principles set out in the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) prepared by 
Geldards LLP for agreement between the CJC, Flintshire County Council and Wrexham 
County Borough Council.   

  
To approve the Terms of Reference for the Investment Zone Advisory Board.   

  
To approve the members nominated for the Investment Zone Advisory Board and nominate 
a Council Member of the CJC to be appointed to the Board in accordance with the Terms of 
Reference.   
 

DISCUSSION 

 

The report was submitted to provide an update on the work that had been achieved since 

July. The need to approve the key principles included in the Inter-authority Agreement was 

noted. The Terms of Reference of the Investment Zone Advisory Board, which would report 

on progress to the Economic Well-being Sub-Committee, were highlighted. 

 

The need to nominate one member of the Joint Committee to be a member of the Advisory 

Board was noted and it was suggested that they should be someone other than the 

Flintshire and Wrexham members, as they were a central part of the project. Cllr Jason 

McLellan was appointed by the Joint Committee. 

 

9.   STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY AGREEMENT 

The report was submitted by Alwen Williams, Chief Executive and Andy Roberts, Regional 
Strategic Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The draft Delivery Agreement was approved following consultation and was approved as 
the Draft Delivery Agreement inclusive of the amendments shown in the consultation report, 
ready for submission to the Welsh Government, subject to the resolution of the funding for 
the Strategic Development Plan (SDP). 

  
It was agreed to revise the wording of the Report to highlight compliance with the Welsh 
Language Standards as part of the Strategic Development Plan, to ensure that the Welsh 
and English languages are equal. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 

It was submitted that the SDP Delivery Agreement contained information on four elements: 

how the CJC intended to undertake the SDP; who would be included; the timetable; and 

how it would be funded. The CJC would report on these to the Welsh Government. 

 

The Delivery Agreement had been considered by the Strategic Planning Sub-Committee on 

27 June, and it was recommended to the CJC on 18 July for approval for consultation. It 

was noted that a six-week consultation period had taken place. It was explained that a 

follow-up consultation report included around 18 formal responses, which were of high 

quality. It was expressed that the responses offered useful guidance, and that they showed 

an intention to be involved in the process as it unfolded. 

 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 19/09/25 

It was reminded that this was a procedural document, not a policy document. It was noted 

that the consultation allowed the first three of the four elements to be discussed and 

confirmed, but not the fourth element, which referred to the funding of the SDP. The 

recommendation to re-approve this as a Draft Delivery Agreement would establish the 

Board's position following the consultation and would allow, from a performance 

perspective, a claim to be made to the Welsh Government for a potential grant of £100k. 

 

Concern was expressed about the lack of compliance with Welsh language standards, 

which had been highlighted by Cyngor Gwynedd in the consultation. It was noted that the 

issue had been included in the report but that no amendments had been made. Assurances 

were sought that the concerns were being considered so that the Welsh language and the 

English language would be treated equally. At present, it was expressed that the draft 

delivery agreement demonstrated that English was being treated favourably, demonstrated 

in such cases as having to make a request to receive documents in Welsh and having to 

request simultaneous translation at meetings. 

 

Apologies were expressed and it was emphasised that the Welsh language standards were 

being taken seriously. It was proposed to include an amendment to demonstrate full 

compliance with Welsh language standards. 

 

 
10. ISSUES AND OPTIONS RELATING TO FUNDING THE PRODUCTION OF THE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

The report was submitted by Alwen Williams, Chief Executive and Andy Roberts, Regional 
Strategic Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To consider the funding issues and options set out in the attached briefing note and 
consider all options for funding the SDP as part of the budget setting process, including 
making further representations to the Welsh Government. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted stating that it demonstrated how the plan could be delivered, its 
cost and to identify ways of meeting the financial shortfall. 
 
Over the next 5 years the cost was estimated to be in the region of £3.27m. It was noted 
that the CJC had set a budget to begin the work on the Strategic Development Plan in its 
budget, which was projected to be around £431,000 annually over the 5 years. It was noted 
that this would not fully meet the costs. It was emphasised that this report did not require 
additional funding but rather recognised that there was a budget deficit and the need to find 
a way to meet the deficit. 
 
It was expressed that Welsh Government had suggested that £400k could be made 
available in this financial year for all CJCs to continue working on the Delivery Agreements. 
It was noted that this would offer £100k if it was distributed equally, but it was understood 
that it was more likely to be offered to those CJCs who had already started work on their 
Delivery Agreements. It was explained that the £100k would be provided by the 
Government when the final Delivery Agreement would be submitted. 
 
It was asked why the Government was asking for a five-year budget but was not funding 
the plan in full. It was therefore asked what would happen in April if the money was not 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 19/09/25 

available and was there any money in reserves that could be used. It was noted that there 
was an underspend of £140k under the Strategic Planning heading. It was explained that it 
is not enough but that it could contribute to it. It was highlighted there was underspend in 
much of the GROWTH funding for the initial stages and therefore there was money in 
reserve. 
 
The need to keep the levy down in terms of the Councils and the Park was emphasised, 
especially in the current economic climate. 
 
It was noted that the need to complete this work was statutory and therefore pressure 
needed to be put on the Government to fund it fairly. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 13:30 and concluded at 14:20. 
 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
(Chair) 

 


